

No. 08-861

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

FREE ENTERPRISE FUND AND  
BECKSTEAD AND WATTS, LLP,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING OVERSIGHT BOARD  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia District

---

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* The Claremont Institute  
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence  
In Support of Petitioners

---

John C. Eastman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Karen J. Lugo  
Center for Const'l Juris.  
c/o Chapman Univ. Sch. of Law  
One University Dr.  
Orange, CA 92866  
(714) 628-2500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Claremont Institute  
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE FOUNDERS FOLLOWED A RICH TRADITION IN POLITICAL PHILOSOPHY WHEN INCORPORATING SEPARATION OF POWERS PRINCIPLES INTO THE CONSTITUTION.....	4
II. THE FRAMERS INTENDED EXECUTIVE OVERSIGHT AND CONTROL OVER PCAOB-TYPE AGENCIES.....	9
A. PCAOB (Deconstructed).....	12
III.THE POWER OF APPOINTMENT WAS GIVEN TO THE EXECUTIVE TO AID IN EXECUTION OF PRESIDENTIAL DUTIES. ....	16
A. Executive was to have unitary authority to speak on behalf of government.....	16
B. The President was given appointment powers for purpose of delegating some administrative duties while retaining accountability .....	19

IV. REMOVAL POWER IS AN INTEGRAL PART OF EXECUTIVE AUTHORITY.....	21
A. Removal power derives from Section II authority .....	22
B. Separation of powers precludes distance between executive and administrative agencies.....	25
V. PCAOB ALSO SUFFERS FROM SERIOUS NON-DELEGATION PROBLEMS.....	27
VI. POLICY ARGUMENTS AGAINST PCAOB TYPE AGENCIES .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	27
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714, 721-22 (1986).....	26
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	20
<i>Cunningham v. Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	19
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	23
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	26
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	27, 28
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	10
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989). 26, 27	
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)16, 19, 21, 24	
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	22
<i>Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 514 (1923).....	19
<i>United States v. Eliason</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 291 (1842)19	
<i>Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....	21
<i>Wilcox v. Jackson ex dem. McConnel</i> , 13 U.S. (13 Pet.) 498 (1829) .....	19
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 42 U.S. (1 How.) 290 (1843).....	19

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C.A. § 7211(a) .....	12, 13
15 U.S.C.A. § 7214(b)(1)(B).....	13
15 U.S.C.A. § 7215(b)(2)(D) .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 7251(c)(4)(D)(i) .....	12, 15
15 U.S.C.A. § 7215(c)(4)(F) .....	14

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adams, Samuel, Letter to Henry H. Lee (Aug. 29, 1789), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/a2_2_2-3s47.html">http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/a2_2_2-3s47.html</a> .....	23
Amar, Akhil, AMERICA'S CONSTITUTION (Random House 2005) .....	6, 14
American Electronics Association, <i>Sarbanes-Oxley Section 404: The 'Section' of Unintended Consequences and Its Impact on Small Businesses</i> , February 2005, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.aeanet.org/governmentaffairs/AeASOXPaperFinal021005.asp">http://www.aeanet.org/governmentaffairs/AeASOXPaperFinal021005.asp</a> .....	14
Dawson, John, Virginia Convention Speech (June 1788), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 THE DEBATE ON THE CONSTITUTION 746 (Bernard Bailyn ed., Library of America 1993) .....	6
Kent, James, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (1873) (Oliver Wendell Holmes ed., Rothman & Co. 12 <sup>th</sup> ed., 1989).....	14
Nagy, Donna M., <i>Playing Peekaboo with Constitutional Law: The PCAOB and Its Public/Private Status</i> . 80 Notre Dame L. Rev. 971 (2005).....	12, 13

Prakash, Saikrishna, <i>New Light on the Decision of 1789</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 1021 (2006)	17, 18, 21, 22
Starr, Kenneth W., <i>The PCAOB: An Obstacle to President Obama's Success</i> , The Wall Street Journal, May 13, 2009, available at <a href="http://online.wsj.com/article/SB124216925017912671.html">http://online.wsj.com/article/SB124216925017912671.html</a>	25
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the Untied States</i> (Willian S. Hein & Co., Inc. 1994) (1891)	7, 17
Story, Joseph, <i>A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> (Regnery Gateway 1986) (1865)	7, 17
Taub, Steven, <i>Oxley: I'm Not Happy with Sarbox</i> , CFO.com, April 6, 2007, available at <a href="http://www.cfo.com/article.cfm/8985156/c_8985869">http://www.cfo.com/article.cfm/8985156/c_8985869</a>	15
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (The Modern Library 1980)	5,6
Thornton, Bruce, <i>GREEK WAYS: HOW THE GREEKS CREATED WESTERN CIVILIZATION</i> (Encounter Books 2000)	3
Tucker, St. George, <i>BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES</i> (Law Book Exchange 1996) (1803)	4, 19, 20
Tucker, St. George, <i>VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES</i> (The Liberty Fund 1999) (1803)	4, 5, 6, 21
Washington, George, Letter to Bushrod Washington (Nov. 1787), in <i>George Washington: Writings</i> 661 (John H. Rhodehamel ed., Library of America 1997)	4
Washington, George, Letter to Marquis de Lafayette (Feb. 1788), in <i>George Washington: Writings</i> 668	

viii

(John H. Rhodehamel ed., Library of America  
1997)..... 5
